

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.6

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10329-10331/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-10-2011 in WP No. 58631/2011 12-10-2011 in WP No. 58552/2011 30-05-2011 in SA No. 460/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

VICE CHANCELLOR, D.D.U.G.U. GORAKHPUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRINCIPAL/DEEN/HEAD DEP. BUDHA P.G.
COLLEGE AND ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(I.R.)

Date : 24-01-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Kumar Mishra, Adv. (N.P.)
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.(N.P.)
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR (N.P.)

For Respondent(s) Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. P. K. Jain, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv.
Mr. SP Singh Rathore, Adv.
Mr. PK Goswami, Adv.
Mr. Arunansh Bharti Goswami, Adv.
Mr. Jagannath Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

None appears for the petitioners when the case is called.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, learned counsel appears for Buddha P.G. College, Kushinagar District, Kushinagar, U.P. - respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No.10329/2012. She submits that as the case pertains to admission to the B.Ed. Course in the year 2010-11, the matter

has become infructuous. That could be the reason why the petitioners are unrepresented.

We have perused the impugned judgment of the High Court and notice that the admission process relates to the year 2010-11.

In the above circumstances, we deem it appropriate to order for closure of the proceedings.

The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as having become infructuous.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR